DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services CMI
1600 Broadway, Suite 700

Denver, CO 80202-4967

CENTERS for MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
Region VIII

December 31, 2013

Julie Schwab, Director

North Dakota Department of Human Services
600 East Boulevard Avenue Department 325
Bismarck, ND 58505-0250

Dear Ms. Schwab:

This letter is to inform you that the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) approves
Federal Financial Participation (FFP) for the managed care organization (MCO) contract
between the North Dakota Department of Human Services and Sanford Health Plan, State
contract # 415-09524. This new MCO contract and rates are effective on January 1, 2014
through December 31, 2014. CMS approves this managed care contract with the understanding
that additional contract amendments may be warranted based on the final approval of relevant
benefit State Plan Amendments (SPAs).

This new MCO contract operates under North Dakota’s new 1915(b) Waiver for Managed Care
Enrollment of Medicaid Expansion of the New Adult Group, Waiver number ND-04.

CMS found that the submitted contract met the requirements in federal regulations at 42 CFR
438, and that the rates met the requirements at 42 CFR 438.6(c). This approval for the
contracted rates is limited to the period for which the rates were actuarially certified, beginning
January 1, 2014 and ending December 31, 2014. CMS received an actuarial certification
establishing that the rate ranges were developed in accordance with accepted actuarial principles
and practices, and were appropriate for the Medicaid populations covered, and Medicaid services
included in the contract.

As you know, CMS has been providing technical assistance and consultation to the State since
October, 2013. We identified a number of concerns about the State’s rate-setting approach,
including:

e Original assumptions that an MCO delivery system would cost more than unmanaged
fee-for-service — even though national studies show that managed care delivery systems
result in cost savings;

e Assumptions of provider payments rates that reflect commercial rates rather than
Medicaid fee-for-service rates; and

e Unusually large adjustments for adverse health status of the newly eligible population —
one of the largest in the country



Ms. Schwab, Page 2

Taken together, these assumptions and adjustments are estimated to lead to managed care rates
for the newly eligible adults that are roughly twice as large as the fee-for-service costs of current
adult enrollees. In response to these concerns, you and your staff have worked with us to
address them to the maximum extent possible. Specifically, your actuaries have modified the
‘managed care savings’ assumptions to reflect a slight savings off current costs, and used Current
Population Survey (CPS) data and appropriate benefit costs to modify the acuity assumptions in
the capitation rates.

While the rates continue to reflect what you expect your MCO to pay their providers, we have
required you to gather actual paid claims, utilization and financial data from your MCO in 2014
so that those assumptions can be tested and revised, as necessary, in the 2015 rates. We have
also required you to implement a risk corridor with narrow risk bands to provide protection for
all parties involved.

We expect to engage in additional consultations when you are beginning the rate-setting process
for 2015. We would like to thank you and your staff for the cooperation we received during the
review process. If you have any questions regarding this approval please contract Sophia
Hinojosa at Sophia.Hinojosa@cms.hhs.gov or (303) 844-7129.

Sincerely,

Cxkee C e

Richard C. Allen
Associate Regional Administrator
Division of Medicaid and Children’s Health Operations

Cc:  Scott Manning, CMS
Robin Preston, CMS
Camille Dobson, CMS
Rebecca Burch Mack, CMS
Maggie Anderson, North Dakota
Cynthia Sheldon, North Dakota



&5
W 6L S LL €9 ooL 9 €l 08 [4] BUBJUON
m 66 14" N S8 (1743 LL = 0L vL HnossiN
w L6 zL 9L 89 LLL SL ; 6L €8 €S iddississiN
m 68 L 9 Z8 6 L 9 S8 1 ¢Bl0SaUUIN
.W v6 S 9C €9 0oL S L2 89 LL ueBiyoI
° 66 oL - 68 6LL zL - LoL el puejliey
86 9 L LS vEL €9 4 0L LE eue|sino’
68 9 S LL oL L 9 88 L8 Ayonmuay
9L 9 L €9 €6 L 6 LL Ly sesue)y
6 oL 9 8L 0oL oL 9 78 9 EMO|
96 SL = L8 9LL 8L = L6 LE euelpuj
Lot oL 144 19 9LL L 8¢ LL 92 ZSlouljji
68 1% L 78 oL ¥ 4 66 €S oyep|
Z8 8 € 1L 90L oL 4 26 6L eibioag
06 € €L SL OLL 4 Sl L6 8¢ eploj4
66 GL 0 ¥8 oL Sl 0 68 €2 elquinjod
jomsiq
ooL [44 - 8L 6LL 9¢ - €6 8 aleme|aq
8 ¥ € SL ve 14 € LL SL 1noRoBuUU0Y
€6 L 92 09 L0l 8 0€ 69 [44 opelojod
ZLL o€ S 9L 6CL Ge 9 88 oL 1Blulojljed
S6 0¢ 14" 09 9LL S¢ 8L VL 9 sesueijly
L9 14 144 62 SL S LT 144 6€ euozuy
26 € - 68 viL 4 - OLL 4" exsely
56 °14 14" SS seL €€ 6L €L 9S eweqely
%88 %LL %0L %89 %EO0L %EL %CL %61 %y leloL
C sjuswifed | sjuswided HSq | siwswAed sjuawifed , sjuswifed | sjuswied Hsa Q sjuswAed | sjpuswded sisAjeue ui
< preaipaj [e10L jeuawajddns ‘ aseq | pieaipal [e10) jewuawajddns aseg papnjaui ajels
(a HSQ@-uonN HSa-uoN m ayy ul sjeudsoy
O et e Vi e sl e G el 0 sl e e : jo aleys
<C sjuanjed pasnsuiun SUETHE
> pue pajjo4ua-piedipal 10j S}S0D JO 3Jeys e se sjuawied piresipa|n pajjolud-pIedipaly 40} SIS0 Jo dleys e se sjuawdhed piesipan

EIRZEY 7102 AYdS ‘@1e1s £q 'sison jo aleys e se s|endsoH HSQ 03 siuawhed pledipsiy *0L-VE T1avL

( {
[ \ ~

March 2019

108



‘Buipunos 01 aNp WNS 10U Op sJaquinN ‘suswAed

O 19U 90NpaJ ABW SUOIINGHIUOD 3SBY} ‘DJeyS |eapaj-uou auy} O} SUOIINGLIUOD JaPIA0Id 10J JUNOJJR 10U OP UMOYS S|aA3]| usWARd "WaY} WO PaAISdal siuswAed Jo 1ou ‘siusied
<C painsulun 10} S1S00 9180 paresuadwooun ale siuaied painsulun Joj s1s0) “siuaied painsuiun Joj 81ed JO S1S00 pledun Se Yyons ‘s1S0d PIedIPaA-UOU 19540 01 pasn 3 Os[e
cl. few syuswAed [eluswalddns HS@-uou pue syuawhed HSQ "(sHpne HSQ uo paliodas 10U aJe YoIym ‘siuawiled aaUSIUl WIOJBI WaLSAS A1oAl9p 104 1da0X8) suonensuowap
O Gl uonoas Japun pazuoyine suswied [eyusws|ddns pue ‘sjuswAed uoneonps [edlpsw alenpelb ‘pledIps|N 991AI9S-10}-994 Ul sjuswAed uwi wswAed saddn apnjoul
< sjuawAed [eluswa|ddns HSQ-UON "S201AI9S 10} sluawiAed aied pabeuew Se |[om Se 90IAI9S-104-99) SpNjoul SluswAed pledIpa|A 8seg "PapN|oXe OS|e S1oMm SoseasIp [elusul
>3 104 suonnsu| "elulbiIA 1S9 pue ‘e1oyeq Yinos ‘aliysdweH MaN ‘@uIB|A ‘S11I9SNYOBSSEIA ‘IEMBH S9PN|OXe pue BIquin|od 4O 101ISId 8y} pue selels yi sepnjoul siskjeue
SIY “Jeak [eosy [e1opay 9yl Yum ubije 10U Aew pue 1eak [edsy 1e1S Ylm SapIoulod usyo yolym Yeak a1es ueld a1els si AYdS ‘|edsoy sseys sjeuoiiodoldsip s HS( :S810N

€9 0 8 S 06 L 43 8L 8¢ BuiwoAm

v8 L SL 89 €6 L oL SL L9 UISUOJSIM

8 L 0- SL 68 8 ()] Z8 9G uojbulysem

S8 8 8 69 80L oL LL 88 (44 cRILIBIA

98 6 - 9L 06 oL = 08 L8 HUOWIBA

96 € S¢ 89 €cL 14 (A3 L8 69 yein

L8 el 9L 8G ocL 8L €C 08 62 sexal

€6 L 0¢ L oLL L ve S8 5974 £99SSaUUd|

68 Sl [4 L 433 6L € 06 (44 euljoled yinos

€6 €l L 6L 0oL 14" L S8 08 puejs| apoyy

L9 L LL 514 18 6 14 6S L6 ejuejAsuuad

v6 € 3 68 voL 3 € 86 06 uobaio

L6 € 144 79 oLL 14 62 9L 43 euwoyepio

06 L 9 LL 86 8 9 8 89 oljo

L0L Z - SoL 6L1 4 - LLL 9 210%e( YlioN

6 L LT JAS] €Ll 6 14 LL €S eufjote] yiioN

88 gL € L v6 14} € LL L6 310A MON

68 14 LL VL Lol S el 68 el OJIXON MBN

S8 6l 14 29 viL S¢ S v8 S9 Kesiar maN

LL L 8 96 L6 6 LL [44 v EpeASN

%69 %€ %0 %99 %E8 % %0 %6L %ET BjseiqeN

piedipajA [e1ol jeiuswajddns aseg | pIeaIpay |e1oL jejuswajddns papnjaui ajels
* HSQ-UoN HSQ-uoN ayy ui sjendsoy

sjuawiied Wﬂcw:;mu Hsa| swawAed | sjuswded sjuawided ~m~:mE>ma ImaM sjuawied ,, sjuauwided sisAjeue ui

S e i e e i R S SouiRe jo ateys
sjuaned painsuiun sjuaned
pue pajjoua-pIedIpaAl 10} S}S09 JO dieys e se sjuswied piedipap Pa}|0ua-pIedIP3IAl 10} S}SOD JO d1eys e se sjuswied presipapy

<
%)
x
o
Z
w
o
o
<
™
9]
2
=%
[+
=
(&)

(Penunuoo) *gL-vE 319VL

{ { [

109

Report to Congress on Medicaid and CHIP



<
o
x
=
z
w
a
a
<
)
=
[
2
Q
@
=
o

'SHpNe HSQ PIedIP3IA P3|IJ-SB 171 0Z AYdS J0 SIsk|eue ‘6L0Z 'OVdOVIA :93inos

"sisAjeue siy} woly papnjoxe a.e sy} 0s ‘|lejuioys predipapy Bune|nojeo uaym siaked Aned-paiyr woly sjuswiAed apnjoul jou pip elulbia
1s9M Ul sjendsoy HS( [[e pue ‘elulbiIA ul [endsoy HS duo ‘@essauua ] Ul sjendsoy HSQ 21y ‘DaysdweH maN ul sjendsoy HS ||e ‘e10Sauul Ul s|eudsoy HSQ om] ¢

‘pazijeuly aie syupne HSAd
$91e1s 959y} uaym padnoodal aq Aew siuswhed asayl Jo SWOS ‘S1S0D 18I paesuadwooun [eldSOY Pasoxe JouLed jendsoy [enpiaipul ue 0} sjuswAed HSQ asneoag “supne

HSQ P3jiy-Se 1133 uo syusned painsujun pue pledIps| 104 S1S09 a1ed patesuadwiooun [elidsoy papasoxe 1ey) sjuswiked HSQ ¥10Z AYdS pariodss e103eq YLION pue sioul|| ;
"S1500 paJnsulun pledipa\ s jendsoy ayl jo Juadsad G/ | 01 dn siuswiked HSQ aa190a1 0} 3|qiBije ale sjeudsoy oygnd eiuioye |

"Jusd1ad G°0 UeYl SSB] JUNOWE 019Z-UOU B S3}eJIpU| () '019Z S81BDIpUl Yseq —

(panunuoo) *g1L-ve I1avL

March 2019

110



